BRERBZITSEIEEIEEN =S

24

i CARL J. KUNASEK
CHAIRMAN

| IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
| JOHNSON UTILITIES, L.L.C. DBA JORNSON
| UTILITIES COMPANY FOR A CERTIFICATE
| OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO

| PROVIDE WATER AND WASTEWATER

§ SERVICE IN PINAL COUNTY, ARIZONA.

- D B Y- S Y N Y I

| AFTER THE DATE OF ISSUANCE, AND A

)
)
)
)
)
)
| )
m me MATTER OF THE APPLICATIONOF )
)
)
)
)
%
: REVOLVING LINE OF CREDIT. )

| APPEARANCES:

WANNMARBRED
0000125725

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMH¥Y

DOCKET NO. U-2987-95-284

DOCKET NO. U-2987-95-285

EGN UTILITIES, L.L.C. DBA JOHNSON

S COMPANY FOR AUTHORITY TO
IMISSORY NOTE(S) AND OTHER
INDEBTEDNES PAYABLE AT
AN TWELVE MONTHS

DECISIONNO. {p ) A2 3

| DATE OF HEARING: November 25, 1996
| PLACE OF HEARING: Phoenix, Arizona
| PRESIDING OFFICER: Marc E. Stern

L. Sallquist, on behalf of Johnson Unlmes, LLC..and

Commission.

| BY THE COMMISSION:
| On June 15, 1995, Johmson Utilities, L.L.C. dba Johnson Utilities Company (“JUC” or |
“Applicant”) filed with the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission™) an application for 4
| Cenificate of Convenience and Necessity (“Certificate”) to provide water and wastewater treatment

imately five sections of land southeast of Queen Creek, Pinal County, Arizona. At the

‘ same time, Applicant also filed an application requesting the Commission’s authorization for the sale of
miembership interests in JUC which has been organized as a limited liability company (“LLC") and to |-
§ incur indebtedness (“Financing Application” or collectively “Applications™. JUC’s Financing ‘

SALLQUIST & DRUMMOND, P.L.L.C., by Mr. Richaid |

Mr. Peter A. Breen, Staff Atiomey, Legal Division, on |
behalf of the Utilities Division of the Arizona Corporation | '




E AR ey

T

DOCKET NO. U-2687-95-284 g1 al.

i Applicanon sought (‘ommussion approval to issue two classes of membership mserests. mana gInig
membership interests and sssociate membership interests. with the sale of these nlervsis © raise
| $1.815.59 1o partially finance the first year of plant construction of both sysiems. Addvucmalhy. 2 C's
| Financing Application sought Commission approval to issue up to $1 300.0% m long-term deln wiuch
would also be used 1o fund construction of JUC's water and wastewasier facibzes m sts first vear of
| operations and also requested a revalving line of credit ot to exceed $270.000

On August 4, 1995, JUC filed an amendment to @ts Financing Apphcanoe.

: Apphication.

' recommending approval of the Applicatiuns after a hearing.

hearing and scheduled the proceeding for heanng.

| before a duly authorized Hearing Officer of the Commussion at @ offices -2 Phoemix. Anzonz  Both

Applicant and Staff appeared with counsel. At the conclusion of the procred g the maner was ke |
under advisement pending submission of a Recommended Opimon and ©ade~ > the Commesson.

. . . . . . . . ’ .
19 Having considered the entire record heren and beng fulh aé. «d m the prewwses. de
20 | Commission finds. concludes. and orders that:
21 FINDINGS OF FACT
22 i On June 15. 1995, JUC filed with the Commussion an 3+ n. xavon for a Cermficare
23 || authorizing it to construct, operate, and maintain facilitics 1o provide w.: ¢ a~J waskwaier weatmens
24 || service ‘o the public for a parcel of land consisting of approximasely five scctims ¢ 3000 wzes | @ @ aren
on both sides of the Hunt Highway southeast of Queen Creek. Pimal Cowry  Anzona. 2s 13 move fullh

| described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

2. JUC was formed by Mr. George H. Johnson. President CEQ ot * deson lnseynatsoal

| (“J1") and the Johnson Trust and its affiliates.

a2

pEcisk: o o3

) G P

On September 24. 1996, the Commission’s Utilities Division (S 46 iled w25 Staff Repont |

On Septeruber 30. 1996, the Commission. by Procedural Order, consolsdased the Appiscamoes for |

On May 29, 1996, JUC filed an Addendum to the Apphicatons and again anended =5 Fmancmy

On November 25, 1996, pursuant to the Commussion’s Order. 2 faf! - b hearmg ook pisce



o

-
=)

U~ I T R - S S

p

DOCKET NO. U-2987-95-284 ¢Lgl.

of membership interests’, managing memberships which will be owned by Mr. Johnson and his family,

| and associate memberships which will be owned by five or six major developers of the project.

4. Applicant will be managed by Mr. and Mrs. Johnson. Mr. Johnson has been involved in

| real estate development for approximately 25 years and has developed approximately 8,000 acres in the
I vicinity of Tucson, Arizona and 6,500 acres in a community outside of Salt Lake City, Utah.
l Additionally, he has also developed land in the Scotisdale, Arizona area.

5. Mr. Johnson has previously been involved in the ownership and operation of another

: public service corporatior, Foothills Water Company, which also held a Centificate for the provision of
| water and wastewater service. Foothills Water company was sold to Caflada Hills Water Company in
| late 1986. o |

i envisions the project to be built out over 10 to 15 years with approximately 10,000 residences and a
' population of approximately 20,000 people. Johnson Ranch property will include ranchettes, middle

i income housing, and a number of private residences surrounding a golf course.

| Arizona State Land Department controlling a large portion of the remainder along with a smaller parcel
1 owned by a private individual.

8. JI plans on acquiring the State owned lands through an open bidding process and it has

| received support from the State Land Department and the private land owner who also wishes to develop

9. JUC has provided notice of the Application and the hearing thereon in accordance with

the law.

10.  JUC has obtained a franchise from Pinal County for the majority of the area for which it

! Ownership in an LLC is denoted as a membership interest rather than a share as with a
corporation. JUC was originally organized as an LLC in an attempt to circumvent the gross-up tax

| associated with conttibutions and advances to utility companics. However, JUC has indicated that it may
| reorganize as a Subchapter $ corporation because of the recent federal law change regarding the gross-up
| tax.

3 DECISION NO. (o O

3. JUC was organized under the laws of Arizona relating to LLCs and will have two classes |

6. Ji is developing the property described in Exhibit A as Johnson Ranch. Mr. Johnson |

7. JI owns approximately 50 percent of the land for the envisioned development with the |

N N RIR LTSS S LU N IEHR A S SO N PRSP O I NP ST DGO - BT PRy S TR R+




NN . '
N R B RURBEEIERIESEO S E S

V- T TR - Y K " I

and wastewater treatment systems and found the plans 10 be reasonabie and appropeate
| engineers have made no determination with respect to whether the proposed pi~ 1 m service will be “used |

| DOCKET NO U-2967-95-284 gl |
secks a Centificate with the exception of a parce] which lies east of the Hum Highmay for whech o 50
the process of sccuring a franchise. f
1. JUC has submitted a five vear construction plan winch » il be compictd m three phases

| and estimates that the total cost of coastruction for both water and w cwater wesmment

| Phase | will be just over $2.6 million.

12.  Applicam’s water facilities will mitially of two wells, 2 coe muibon gaflon storage

tank and the necessary transmission and distribution lines through the first phase of devedopment within
f Johnson Ranch.

13.  The first phase of JUC's wastewater treatment sy stemn w1ll have a capacas of 300 000

| gallons-per-day. and will include collection mains. effluemt pumping and transrssion boaes. and an
irrigated lagoon system and wetlands marsh. Plans cail for treated effluern w0 be used oo 2 pla

| course in the project. |
! i4.  Applicant has not yet secured a Ceruﬁcate of Approval 1o Coastruct ¢ C A0 from the |
Arizona Department of Environmental Quality ("ADEQ") for either system  d Ji has not secured 2
| Centificate of an Assured Water Supply ("CAWS™) from the Arizona Departeent of W ater Resources ‘:
| (“ADWR").

15.  Staff engineers have examined the construction plans and <1 figares for both the wates
However. Staff

and useful” and reserves the right to determine rate base treatmert. if ar i a future eate mokmyg
proceeding before the Commission.
16.  Because a shortfall in effluent irrigation will result for 1 5 « If corarse. JUC plass to

suppiement the effluent with CAP canal water. This will require JUC to Fo1:d @ tarnout and pumiping

station with an estimated cost of $91.000 along the Magma CAP camal and a 2600 foot fomeg waber

transmission line from the canal to the golf course where the CAP water « il be dstributed.
17.  Due to the extra golf course expense, Staff is recomenending that 7L'C esuablish 2 “C AP~ |
| tariff similar to that approved by the Commission for Arizona Water Comspany in Docket No 1 144594
28 |

4 pECsio 0. pOARI

S M{

apm s



-
-

ot

s et e e ek bt e -
3 L - TN - - T - ST BT T =

L =TT R - TP B T

{1
-
ki

T g A g
ey O

DOCKET NO. U-2987-95-284 gt.al.

| 061 which resulted in Decision No. 58593 (April 6, 1994)?

18.  There are no public service corporations or municipally owned water or wastewater

) treatment systems authorized to provide or providing service in or near the area requested to be

19.  JUC estimates that average water usage per customer will be 7,600 gallons of water per

meonth and projects that it will service approximately 127 water and wastewater customers by the end of
its first year of operatior  UC expects customer growth will reach approximately 254 customers per
year over the next four years of its operations.’

20.  Mr. Johnson indicated that he and J1 will be responsible for any revenue shont fall in order j
{ o cover Applicant’s initial operating expenses and provided evidence that JUC will have the necessary
| financial and technical backing to enable it to provide public water and wastewater treatment service in

the area described in Exhibit A.
21.  The initial rates and charges for JUC’s water and wastewater service as recommended by

| Staff and as proposed by JUC are as follows:*

2 This tariff was designed to pass through all of the costs including administration related

| 10 the provision of this service to the customer based on estimated maximum demand. The customer
| provides the funds necessary to install the facilities required by the utility to provide the service as a
i contribution to the wtility.

s These projections were utilized by Staff in preparing the schedules necessary to determine

| Applicant’s initial rates and charges.

4 The rates and charges recommended by Staff were determined after a review of JUC’s

i projections for its first five years of operations and by comparing the rates of five neighboring water

systems as follows: Quail Hollow; Queen Creek; H20, Inc.; Sun Valley Farms IV; and Arizona Water

| Company/Coolidge Division. Staff’s recommended wastewater treatment rates are based on water meter
| size regardless of customer type.

5 DECISION NO. {;

R L N
s e e Sz it AR i e e b et zined sh et n o RbER g en e gl By
lksiieid ol ik ik i urks il SRR SR SR s s e s RS RS sk B S R R g e b Eiasaiiia dodaliton Lot

I A
PR

s




[R—

by WATER RATES
2 Proposed Rates
3 aCE CHARG UL S ff
4 | (Includes no water)
5 578" x 344" Meter $25.00 15 00 !
; 3/4™ Meter 37.50 27 00
6 3 1~ Meter 62.50 45 00
; 1 %" Meter N/A 9400 ,
7 2" Meter $200 00 144.00
3" Meter N/A 270.00
8 | 4" Meter $1.250.00 450 00 ]
- 6" Meter 2.500.00 900 00 |
G@b% Charge per 1.000 Gallons
10 || (0o 7.000 gallons) $2.50 §223
11 § InExcess of 7,000 gallons NA 250
| Construction and standpipe charge |
12 | (Pes 1,000 gallons) $3.00 $3.75 ;
13 §
14 | (Refundable pursuant to A.A.C. R14-2-405) ;
15 §  5/8" x 34" Meter $ 365.00 $ 365 00
: 3/4" Meter 405.00 405 00
16 § 1" Meter 455.00 43500
; 1 %" Meter 665.00 665 iV
17 | 2" Meter 1.080.00 1.080 00
; 3" Meter N/A 2 19040
18 4° Meter - Compound $2.985.00 298500
19 ’ 6" Meter - Compound 5.780.00 5 780.00
20 | SERVICE CHARGES: |
| Establishment $25.00 2500
21 i ‘,!-a:‘b . SIIEEI 1(AM HC’ﬁfS) 350.00 W.m l
! Reestablishment (Within 12 Months) * . i
22 || Reestablishment (Afier Hours) *+$40.00 NA
| Reconnection (Delinguent) i $50.0v i
23 | Reconnection (After Hours) ** +30.00 NA :
{  Muaser Test (If Correct) $25.00 $25.00
24 | Meter Re-Read (if Correct) 5.00 5 ef ;
| Meter Move at Customer Request i ad
25 | Deposit (Residential Customer) see ser _-‘
Deposit Interest (Per Anaum) 6.00% 6.0
26 || NSF Check $15.00 $15.0. ;
Deferred Payment (Per Month) 1.50% 1.505«
27 || Late Payment Charge (Per month) 1.50% 1.5¢° *
5 | Hook-up Fee (Including gross-up) $£1.050.00 $0.00
|

6 DECISIO: v0. _{pDAfB |

i gt T




) . ‘ .

DOCKET NO. U-2987-95-284 ¢t al,

1 * Number of months off system times the monthly minimum per A.A.C.R14-2-403(D).
43 ve Cost to include labor, materials, overhead and applicable taxes. No charge if no labor
| e 2 involved.
|z 3 **¢  Per A.AC. R14-2-403(B).
|
o s Proposed Rates
i
¢ 6 JUC Staff
0 General Residential Service * $40.00 N/A
5 7 58 x3/4" Meter N/A $35.00
g 3/4” Meter N/A 38.50
o8 1" Meter N/A 49.00
1 2" Meter N/A 63.00
94 2" Meter N/A 101.50
‘ 3" Meter N/A 385.00
i 10 4" Meter N'A 735.00
-~ 6" Meter N/A 1,015.00
- *Company proposed charging the same flat rate for all residential customers regardless of water meter
' 12 | size. Staff proposes charging according to water meter size.
13 I Comuaercial Service**
] 1 1" water meter $40.00 N/A
‘ 14 § 2" water meter 125.00 N/A
15 || e*Suaff proposes to charge according to water meter size, not customer type.
16  EFFLUENT CHARGE:
| per acre foot $200.00 $200.00
17 ¢ per 1,000 gallons 0.62 0.62
18 || Service Line Connection Charge $350.00 $350 00
19 | SERVICE CHARGES:
i Establishraent $25.00 $25.00
20 § Establishment (After Hours) $50.00 $40.00
Reestablishment (Within 12 Months) ¢ *
2! R eestablishment (AMHOIHS) .+$‘4’0.0‘0 N/A
| Reconnection (Delinquent) * N/A
22 §| Recomnection (After Hours) - **+$30.00 N/A
| Deposit (Residential Customer) i vee
23 | Deposit Interest (Per Aonum) 6.00% 6.00%
i NSF Check $15.00 $15.00
24 || Defcrred Payment (Per Month) 1.50% 1.50%
| Late Payment Charge (Per Month) 1.50% 1.50%
25 § Hook-up Fee (including gross-up) $1,400.00 0.00

¢ Number of months off system times the monthly minimum per A.A.C. R14-2-603(D).

s Cost to include labor. materials, overhead and applicable taxes. No charge if no labor
involved. Staff proposes (N/A) no fee for reconnection after disconnection due to
delinquency and for reconnection after hours because sewer systems do not generally have
physical disconnection.

7 DECISIONNO. {pfe22 38

.

£ s i



R T Y Y

—
]

| paying pant of the principal of any outstanding debt.

8 DECSIN 0 (o Od BB

PR

DOCKET NO. U-29087-95-284 g1 3,

*s%  Per A.A C. R14-2-603(B).

22 During the hearing, JUC stipulated to alt of the iniial rate » and charges recommenced by
| Staff with the exception that JUC requests that the Commission authon ‘¢ 1t 1o charge 2 $730 hook-up

fee for new water customers and a $1.000 hook-up fee for new sewer customers.

23.  Staff recommends that the Commission not approve any hook-up fees for esther the water

I or wastewater treatment systerns at this time. In the past, the Commission has authonzed such fees only
in the cases of existing companies where the risk of plant expansion in new areas s placed on the
developer and the nevw customers who are 10 be served by the expansion of utibty plant thus. old !
customers are not affected. V

24.  Suffis also recommending that JUC include in its taniff a provision for the collkcton of

any privilege, sales, or use lax . .7 respect o its operations of the water and sewer sty systems. in

i accordance with A.A.C. R14-2-409%D}3) and A. A C. R14-2-608(DK 5). respecinehy

25, JUC sFinancing Application seeks the Commussion’s authonzato  for fimancmng approval

year of operations and JUC will also wtilize the funds generated by the s2i: of the mamagement

| membership interests 10 pay for construction.
% 1n order to facilitate the formation of JUC as an LLC. Appiicant has requested that the |

Commission approve the sale of its managing memberships to Mr. ani Mrs Ji nson and thew chuldren
for $848.096 and the sale of the associate memberships to the five or six mage  Invedopers amnolved m
the development of Johnson Ranch for $967.500 each”. |

27.  In addition to the sale of the membership interests of the LLC V" {15 abso seckung the
Commission’s authorization to issue up to $1.3 million in long-term debt an! <:cure a revolving hne of
credit not to exceed $270,000. Applicant would usilize these momes 1o fund consirecton m addton w
that paid for by the sale of membership interests during its first year of opermons

3 The capital raised from the sale of associate memberships will o ssed o pay for part of
backbone plant and 100 percent of the related distribution and collectr system costs for each

{10 partially fund plant construction of both the water and wastewater treatment « stetns dunng the firet

developer’s/builder’s share of the overall project with part of these funds W be Used 'mmedsateds w sart




g ML e,
-

-
"

ﬁ&m Ty 3 T
T e wer H R

-2 - -SSR SRV I

or
<

DOCKET NO. U-2987-95-284 g1 5. |

28.  JUC’s operations are to be controlled by its managing members who have the sole voting
rights and rights to the majority of the profits, but they also bear the losses of the utility systems.
29.  Although associate members in JUC would not have voting rights, JUC has proposed that

| each associate member will be entitled to a percentage share of any profit related to their membership

| equity and be entitied to an amount equal to 10 percent of the revenues generated from their |

developments for a fixed period of time in order reduce each associate member’s membership equity.

30.  JUC has indicated that if it elects to reorganize and operate as a corporation, it will enter
into standard water and wastewater line extension agreements which it will submit to the Commission
for approval.

31.  JUC’s proposed capital structure would consist of approximately 40 percent debt and 60

) percent equity with the debt to be reduced by the hook-up fees which JUC requested that the Commission

i authorize in its rate structure.

32.  Staff recommends that the Commission authorize a capital structure for JUC that consists

of approximately 25 percent debt and 75 percent equity in order to protect its future customers from

financial risks. Staff believes that the Applicant will not operate profitably until at least the fourth year
rof its operations, and Staff believes that the risk should be borne by JUC’s managing members.

33.  Staff has recommended the conditional approval of JUC’s Applications as follows:

. adopt Staff"s recommended rates and charges and order that JUC file a tariff consistent
with same without a gross-up provision or any hook-up charges;

. that the approval of JUC’s Financing Application does not constitute an adjudication that
the assoctate memberships proposed to be offered do not constitute a security nor does
the approval hereinafter constitute approval for the sale of the associate memberships as
a security;

. order that JUC file, within 365 days of the effective date of this Decision. a copy of its
CAC for its water and wastewater treatment facilities issued by ADEQ:

. order that JUC file, within 365 days of the effective date of this Decision, a copy of the
developer’s CAWS issued by ADWR;

° order that JUC be authorized to issue up to $1.35 million in managing memberships,

DECISION NO. 1




il
el

S et S

.
;
o
g

;
7

-

-t aews e et g e e
~ W & W R e

18

- RS - " T T B L

v
>

DOCKET WO U-2987-93- 288 e gl
$967.500 for each associate membership, and up to $772.000 in a cormbimation of short

ansl long-term debt at an interest rate not 1o exceed 10 perce.

. ﬂmdxfommissionmavclhcﬁghxm&mmhmmyﬁmmwmmm@z’p&m

financed by cither the owners or the develop s in conjunction with a permanent rate Case. :

. order that JUC establish a tariff for ncn-potable CAP water usage as descrbed
hereinabove and file it with the Commission for its approval;

P  TRE

. order that JUC notify the Commission at least 15 days prior 1 serving its first customer.
. order that JUC file. within 365 days of the effective date of this Decision. a copy of us g
franchise for the area east of the Hunt Highway for which it does not aiready heve 2 e
franchise for as described in Exhubit A: and
. order that JUC file for rate review after 36-months from the date it first provides service
to any customer.
: 34.  While we concur with the balance of StafT's recommendations in Finding of Fact No. 33
we believe that, under the circumstances herein. JUC's proposed base hook-up fec . of 3730 for new water
cestomers and $1,000 for new sewer customers should be adopied as descnibed in Exhibits B and C.
respectively. attached hereto and the fees collected thereby be wreated as contr wtions. Further. Staff
! should examine these fees when JUC files for rate review in 36 months «nd determine whether they
| remain appropriate at that time.
35.  Because of Mr. Johnson's past history of successfully operat.1.; a public utility. we are
| not convinced a performance bond is necessary at this time.
I Upon beginning operations, JUC will be a public service corpeiat.on within the meaning
| of Article XV of the Arizona Constitution and AR S. §§ 40-281. 40-282. 10-3¢1 and 40302
2. The Commission has jurisdiction over JUC and the subject maner of the Applications.
3 Notice of the hearing was given in accordance with the law
4. Apgplicant is a fit and proper entity to receive a Centificate authorizng it to construct,
operate, and maintain facilities to furnish water and wastewater treatment senic * io the public in the area A
it described in Exhibit A.
10 DECISION .0




L @
DOCKET NO. U-2987-95-284 et al,

5 The public convenience and necessity require the issuance of a Certificate to Applicant
authorizing it to provide water and wastewater treatment service to the public in the areas sought to be
certificated herein.

6. The rates and charges authorized hereinafter are just and reasonable.

7. Staf™"s recommendations. as set forth in Finding of Fact No. 33 should be adopted with
the exception that JUC's proposed base hook-up fees of $750 and $1.000 for new water and sewer
customers, respectively. should be approved as described in Exhibits B and C, respectively, and treated
as contnibutions with thes«: charges being re-examined for their appropriateness when JUC files for rate
review in 36 months.

8 Financing should be approved as ordered below.

9. The financing approved herein is for lawful purposes within Applicant’s corporate powers.
is compatible with the public interest. with sound financial practices. and with the proper performance
by JUC of service as a public service corporation. and will not impair JUC’s ability to perform that
service.

10.  The financing approved herein is for the construction of the water and wastewater
treatment systems and is reasonably necessary for that purpose, and such purpose is not, wholly or in part,
reasonably chargeablie to operating expenses or to income.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the application of Johnson Utilities, L.L.C. dba Johnson

Utilities Company for a Centificate of Convenience and Necessity authorizing it to construct, maintain

and operate facilities in order to provide water and wastewater treatment service to the public in the area
more fully described in Exhibit A be. and is hereby, granted; provided that, within one year of the
effective date of this Decision, Applicant files a copy of its Centificate of Approval to Construct its waer
and wastewater treatment facilities for its first phase of development, a copy of Johnson Intemational's
Centificate of Assured Water Supply, and a copy of its Pinal County franchise for the area east of the !
Hunt Highway described in Exhibit A.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that in the event that Johnson Uitilities, 1..1..C. dba Johnson Uttilities

Comp:ny does not timely file copies of the Certificate of Approval to Construct, Centificate of an

1l DECISIONNO. fp Defo? 3




DOCKET NO. L-2987-95-283 1 ad,
| Assured Water Supply, Pinal County franchise, and the performance bond of it equivalen as regured |
by the preceding ordering paragraphs, then the Centificate of Convenience and Necessity for the area
| described in Exkibit A shall be deemed to be deaied, without furher orer by the Arizona Cosporation
t Cosumission.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that on or before May 30, 1997 Jjohnson Utiives. LL.C dba
Johnson Utilities Company shall file a tariff containing the following rates and charges fo. 1ts water amd

| wastewater treatment services:

WATER RATES

5/8" x 3/4" Meter $ 18.00

3/4" Meter : 27.00

1" Meter 4300

1 %" Meter 96 .00

2" Meter 144 .00

3" Meter 27000

4" Meter 450.00

6" Meter 900 00

5 Gallo%(‘harge per 1,000 Gallons

| (0 to 7,000 gallons) §2.25

In Excess of 7 000 Gallons 230
Construction and standpipe commodity charge !
(Per 1,000 gallons) $3.75 ;

5/8” x 3/4" Meter : $ 365.00

3/4" Meter : 405.00

1" Meter 455.00

1 %" Meter 665.00

2" Meter 1.080.00

3" Meter 2.190.00

4" Meter - Compound 298500

6" Meter - Compound 5.780.00

12 peCiSion o oOoled 2 !

s otis e Wb s s B £ i o




—

Yot
-t

[ D )
o W

—
~l

U R =

o
-2 B - T I - T

L] L B ) o o
R - S ) L >

8 %

SERVICE CHARGES:
Establishment

i Establishment (After Hours)

Reestablishmemt (Within 12 Months)

| Reconnection (Delinquent)
it Meter Test (If Correct)
i Meter Re-Read (If Correct)

Meter Move at Customer Request

i Deposit (Residential Customer)
I Deposit interest (Per Annu.n)

i NSF Check

| Deferred Payment (Per Month)
t Hook-up fee as per Exhibit B

* Number of months off system times the monthly minimum per A.A.C. R14-2-403(D).
. Cost to include labor, materials, overhead and applicable taxes. No charge if no labor

e (Per Month)

involved.
9+ Per A AC RI14-2-403(B).

WASTEWATER TREATMENT RATES

5/8" x 3/4™ Meter $35.00

3/4" Meter 38.50

1" Meter 49.00

1 4" Meter 63.00

2" Meter 101.50

3" Meter 385.00

4" Meter 735.00

6" Meter 1,015.00

Per acre foot $200.00

Per 1,000 gallons 0.62

k  Service Line Connection Charge $350.00

| Establishment $25.00

i Establishment (After Hours) $40.00

Reestablishment (Within 12 Months) »

| Deposit o
I Deposit Interest (Per Annum) 6.00%

| NSF Check $15.00
i Deferred Payment (Per Month) 1.50%
| Late Payment {Per Month) 1.50%

i Hook-up fee as per Exhibit C

13

DOCKET NO. U-2987-95-284 gt al,

$25.00
$40.00
]

$50.00
25.00
5.00
PN

re

6.00% i
$15.00 :
1.50%
1.50%

DECISION NO. @03& (3




DOCKET NO. U-2987-95-284 g1 al. |

. Number of months off system times the monthly minimum per A A.C. R14-2-603(D).
bt Per A.A.C. R14-2-603(B).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the rates and charges authorized herein shall be effective for
| it service rendered until otherwise ordered by the Arizona Corporation Commission.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Johnson Utilities, L.L.C. dba Johnson Utilities Company shall
, file a schedule with its wariff for the collection of the proportionate share of any privilege. sales or use tax.
in accordance with A A.C. R14-2-40%D)(5) and A.A.C. R14-2-608(D)3).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Johnson Utilities, L.L.C. dba Johnson Utilines Company is |
| heseby authorized 10 seil up to $1.35 million of its managing memberships, $967.500 for each associate
membership, and issue up to $772,000 in a combination of short and long-term debt. at an interest sue

11 § of not more than 10 percent per annum.
12 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the authority stated above shall be expressly contingent upon
13 § Johnson Unilities, L.L.C. dba Johnson Utilities Company using the financing proceeds for the purpases
14 | setforth in the Financing Application.
15 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Johnson Utilities, L.L.C. dba Johnson ! hilities Company shall
16 || be authorized to engage in any transactions and to execute any documents neccssary to effectuate the |
! 17 || wansactions.
18 § IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the approval of the financing set forth hereinabove dees not
19 comstitute or imply approval or disapproval by the Commission of any part cular expenditure of the
20 proveeds derived thereby for purposes of establishing just and reasonable ra.- -
21 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Johnson Utilities, L.L.C. dba Johnso : Unitities Company shall |
2 establish a tariff for non-potable CAP water usage and file it with the Direc or of the Commission’s
23 v; Utilities Division for approval.
’ 24 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Johnson Utilities, L.L C. dba Job-son | tilities Company shall
25 | notify the Director of the Commission's Utilities Division at least 15 days pror 1o serving its fir
26 | customer.
27 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Johnson Utilities, L.L.C. dba Johnson Utilities Company shall

| maintain its books and records in accordance with the National Associaton of Regulmon Utlity

14 DECISION NO.

ERgR I8 S SETVR TN NG TRV THRE S S RSN ¥

e 88, e ittt i SRR . Ao o . il
-~ x-S s o3 i o GREERE R 1\ Bl e BB e e PR A P T S UV ISP .



T3

fee, the amount each person paid, the amount of money spent from thei:mkﬂwfaa mnﬂ!» N

BERED that Johnson Utilities, L.L.C. dba Johns mj
ﬂ ﬁefwmmm %mmfmmthem;tﬁmmwdesmawmmem

' -:-Dﬂxattlnslemsmaskalibecmuemnve
BY ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION.




U-2987-95-284 and U-2987-95-285
OND, P.LLC.
e Circle, Suite 117
DEC ' \10B BO. _




DOCKET NO. U-2987-95-284 gt gl

., ¥

EXHIBIT A

SE 114 OF SEC. 18

S OFNE 1/40OF SEC. 18

S % OF NW 1/4 OF SEC. 18

N 1% OF SW 1/4 OF SEC. 18

SE /4 OF SW 1/4 OF SEC. 18

E%OF&EC 19

ALL PORTIONS OF SEC. 20, 28ANDZ9TI~MTARESOUTHANDWESTOFTHEHUNT
HIGHWAY ALIGNMENT AS OF JUNE 1, 1995,

ALL PORTIONS OF SEC. 33 SOUTH AND WEST OF THE HUNT HIGHWAY ALIGNMENT AS
OF JUNE 12, 1995, EXCEPT THE SE 1/4 OF SE 1/4.

ALL IN T38, RBE, GSRB&M , PINAL COUNTY, ARIZONA.

THE TWO PARCELS DESCRIBED BELOW:

THAT PART OF THE NORTH HALF OF SECTION TWENTY (20), TOWNSHIP THREE (3)
SOUTH, RANGE EIGHT (8) EAST OF THE GILA AND SALT RIVER BASE AND MERIDIAN,
PINAL COUNTY, ARIZONA, LYING EAST OF HUNT HIGHWAY.

EXCEP‘!' ALL OIL, GAS AND OTHER HYDROCARBON SUBSTANCES, HELIUM OR OTHER
ICES OF A GASEOUS NATURE, COAL, METALS, MINERALS, FOSSILS, FERT, xS
OF EVERY NAME AND DESCRIPTION AND EXCEPT ALL MATERIALS WHICH MAY BE
PRODUCTION OF FISSIONABLE MATERIALS AS RESERVED IN ARIZONA

REVISED $TATUT'E‘&.

EXCEPT ANY PORTION THEREOF LYING WITHIN HUNT HIGHWAY.

'!'HAT PORTION OF SECT!ON 21, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 8 EAST, GILA AND SALT
2 MERIDIAN, PINAL COUNTY. ARIZONA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

DMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST ONE-QUARTER
(NW !/4)9‘:* SAID SECTION 21;

THENCE, N 03° 06 14" W, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST ONE-
QUARTER (NW 1/4), A DISTANCE OF 5.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE, CONTINUE N 03° 06' 14" W ALONG SAID WEST LINE, 1,313.25 FEET;

THENCE, 8 86° 00' 00" E, 151.16 FEET TO A LINE 150.00 FEET EAST OF AND PARALLEL
WITH SAID WEST LINE OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF SECTION 21;

THENCE, $ 03° 06' 14" E, ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE, A DISTANCE OF 1,294.56

THENCE, S 86° 53' 46" W, 150.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING
CONTAINING 4.49 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

DECISION NO. {0l

O e B




EXHIBITE
TARIFF SCHEDULE
UTILITY:  JOHNSON UTILITY COMPANY SHEET NO.
DOCKET NO. L-2987-95-284 et al, DECISION NO.

EFFECTIVE DATE:

B

OFF-SITE FACILITIES HOOK-UP FEE-WATIR

Applicable to; In addition to the Meter Installation Charge and requirements for on-site
facilities 10 be installed pursuant to approved main extension agreements, the following
Off-site Facilities {look-up Fee is applicable to all new service connections requiring a
main extension agreement.

gse. To equitably apportion the costs of off-site water facility development among
all pew service conncctions.

“Applicant” means any party entering into an agreement with Company for the
instaliation of water facilities to serve new service connections.

“Company ™ means Johnson Utility Company.

“Main extension agreement” means any agreement whereby an applicamt
sgrees to advance the costs of the installation of water facilities to Company 10 serve new
service connections, or install water facilities to serve new service connections and trans-
fer ownership of such water facilities to Company, which agreement shall require the ap-
proval of the Arizona Corporation Commission. Same as “}line extension agroement™.

“Off+site facilities™ means wells, storage tanks and related appuntenance
necessary for proper operation, including engineering and design costs. Oiisite facilities
many also include booster pumps, pressure tanks, transmission msins and raled appurie-
nances necessary for proper operation if these facilities are not for the e lusive use of

“Service Connection™ means and includes all service conaections for
~family residential or other uses, regardless of meter size.

iliti ee. Each new service connection shall pay the total
Oﬁ'~sxte Facxlmes Hook-up Fee derived from the following table

DECISIONNO. $OWal3




$ 1,500.00

$ 3,000.00

$ 4,800.00

$ 9,000.00
$ 15,000.00

$30,000.00




Johnson Utility Company Docket No. 1-2987.95-284 ¢t al,
Off-site Facilities hook-up Fee Tarniff
Page 3

site facilities, including repaymen: of Joans obtained £ r the installation of
off-site facilities.

(D)  Disposition of Excess Fupds: After all necessary and desirable off-

site facilities are constructed utilizing funds collected pursuani to the Off-
site Facilities Hook-up Fee or the Off-site Facilities Hook-up Fee has been
terminated by order of Arizona Corporation Comumission. any funds re-
maim ag in the trust account shall be refunded. The manner of the refund
shall e determined by the Commission at the time a refund becomes nec-

essarn .

R R R

pecisionNo. (e Oofed 3




EXHIBIT C

TARIFF SCHEDULE
UTILITY:  JOHNSON UTILITY COMPANY SHEET NO.
DOCKET NO. 1)-2987-95-284 et al. DECISION NO

EFFECTIVE DATE:
OFF-SITE FACILITIES HOOK-UP FEE-WASTEWATER

Applicable to: In addition to any other Arizona Corporation Commission approved
charges and requirements for on-site facilities to be installed pursuant to main extension
agreements, the following Off-site Facilities Hook-up Fee is applicable to all new service
connections requiring a main extension.

Purpose: To equitably apportion the costs of off-site wastewater facility development
among all new service connections.

Definitions:

“Applicant” means any party entering into an agreement with Company for the
installation of wastewater facilities to serve new service connections.

“Company” means Johnson Utility Company.

“Main extension agreement” means any agreement whereby an applicant agrees to
advance the coests of the installation of wastewater facilities to Company to serve new
service connections, or inistall wastewater facilities to serve new service connections and
transfer ownership of such wastewater facilities to Company.

“Off-site facilities” means treatment plant, sludge dispossi facilities, effluent
disposal facilities and related appurtenance necessary for proper operation, including
enginecring and design costs. Offsite facilities many also include lifts stations, force
mains, trunk collection mains and related appurtenances necessary for proper operation if
these facilities are not for the exclusive use of applicant.

“Service Connection” means and includes all service connections for single-
family residential or other uses, regardless of service lateral size.

DECISION NO.




i
I
e
23
i
4
#

Jobnson Utility Company
Qifsite Facilities hook-up Fee Tariff

Docket No. L-2087-95-284 et al.

ities Hook-up Fee: Each new service connection shall pay the total Off-site

Facilites H-up Fee derived from the following table:

OFF-SITE FACILITIES HOOK -UP FEE TABLE

Service Lateral Size Jotal Fee

4 § 1,060.00
6" $ 2,000.00
8" or greater § 4,000.00

(A)

(B)

©)

o

Time of payment: In addition to the amounts to be advanced pursuant o a mamn
extension agreement, the applicant for new wastewater services shall pay the
Company the Off-site Facilities Hook-up Fee as détermined by service lateral size
and number of connections to be installed pursuant to the main extension
agreement. Payment of the Off-site Facilities Hook-up Fee shall be made at the
time of payment of the main extension agreement or prior to commencement of
construction of the wastewater facilities to be installed by applicant ; ursuam to
the main extension agreement.

Off site Facilities Hoo : The base fee amounts collected
by the Company pm'suam to thc Off-site Facdmes Hook-up Fee shall be non-
refundable advances in aid of construction.

Tmst Account: All funds collected by the Company as Off-site Facilities Hook-
up Fees shall be deposited into a separate interest bearing trust acvount and used
solely for the purpose of paying for the costs of off-site facil.ies, including
repayment of loans obtained for the installation of off-site facilitie:

1 pssPunds: After all necessary and desirable o7 site facilities
are eonstmeted uuhzmg ﬁmds collected pursuant ot the Off-site Fa:ilities Hook-
up Fee or the Offsite Facilities Hook-up Fee has been terminam « by order of
Arizona Corporation Commission, any funds remaining in the :rust accoumt shali
be refinded. The manner of the refund shall be determined by the Commission at
the time a refund becomes necessary.

DECISION NO {pf) 2 2

Wk b LA




